REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
DECEMBER 8, 2025
FOSTORIA, IOWA 51340

The City of Fostoria, met on the 8th day of December, in regular session, pursuant to law, adjournment
to said rules of the Council.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor and roll being called there were present Marlin Voss in
the Chair, and the following members of the Council:

Present: Anderson, Bartholomew, Fiedler, Linn and Rutter

Absent: None
Also present: Steve Hallgren, Rich Menken, Kayla Kramer

TO OPEN THE MEETING THE ELECTED OFFICIALS WERE SWORN-IN:
MARLIN VOSS - MAYOR

AARON RUTTER - CITY COUNCIL

LINDA LINN - CITY COUNCIL

RICH MENKIN - CITY COUNCIL

It was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve
November 10, 2025 Minutes.
Motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Rutter, seconded by Council Member Linn to approve
November 2025 Claims as follows:

014566 Alliant Energy CH Lights 133.67

FS Light 22.96

MS Lights 29.36

SL Lights 687.01
014567 Black Hills Energy FS Heat A 49.31

CH Heat 49.32

MS Heat 59.14
014568 City of Fostoria GB/RC/SW — CH/MS 107.50
014569 Iowa Lakes Electric Lagoon Lights 41.00
014570 Milford Communication CH/FS Internet/Phone 88.30
014571 Arnold Motor Supply Halogens for Tractor 8.79
014572 Bill Cother Mileage/Equipment Rental 83.32
014573 Clay County Auditor Elections Payment 254.06
014574 Don’s Pest Control 2026 Yearly Pest Control 528.00
014575 DSG 110 Comp Replacement 37.21
014576 Ferguson Waterworks 2026 N360 SO 1550.00
014577 Fostoria Mart Gas, Diesel, Oil 234.82
014578 Hydraulic Solutions Serviced Cylinders 376.26
014579 Kapp’s Fire Extinguisher Annual Inspection 65.00
014580 Mar-Lin Business Envelopers, Hand Towels 224.32
014581 Marlin Voss November Meter Readings 15.00

014582

Planning Solutions

October 2025 Consulting Services

536.40




014583
014584
014585
014586
014587
014588
014589
014590
014591
014592
014593
014594

014595
014596
014597

Robin Schmidt
Spencer Menards
Robin Schmidt
William Cother
Marlin Voss
Aaron Rutter
Randall Anderson
Kim Kroger

Linda Linn

Lora Bartholomew
Amanda Fiedler
Towa Lakes Regional Water

Town & Country Disp.
JB Excavating
Pederson Electric Inc

Total Expenses November 2025
Total Revenue November 2025
Motion Carried.

It was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve

Reimburse Christmas Lights Sockets
FD Restroom/Bldg Maint/Water/Lights
City Clerk Wage

Maintenance Assistant Wages
Mayor Salary

Meetings Yearly Salary

Meetings Yearly Salary

Fire Chief Yearly Salary

Meetings Yearly Salary

Meetings Yearly Salary

Meetings Yearly Salary

Water Purchase

Water Op

Sewer Op

City Wide Garbage/Recycle
Freeze/Install New Curb Stops
Christmas Lights Receptacle

January 19, 2026 at 6 PM for the Budget Workshop
Motion Carried.

Other Discussions:
Steve Hallgren: Cupples/Lucero Property, Liechti Property, and
Richardson Property (Nuisance Completed)

17.12
291.04
1406.00
2111.51
200.00
420.00
450.00
1200.00
390.00
420.00
270.00
3889.84
108.50
304.00
2308.66
1425.00
63.84

21,011.31
16,432.53

There being no further discussion, it was moved by Council Member Fiedler, seconded by Council
Member Bartholomew to adjourn the meeting at 8:20 P.M.
Motion carried.

Attest:

/zniiw dt, City Clerk

(SEAL)

Marlin Voss, Mayor




