## REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING DECEMBER 8, 2025 FOSTORIA, IOWA 51340

The City of Fostoria, met on the 8th day of December, in regular session, pursuant to law, adjournment to said rules of the Council.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor and roll being called there were present Marlin Voss in the Chair, and the following members of the Council:

Present: Anderson, Bartholomew, Fiedler, Linn and Rutter

Absent: None

Also present: Steve Hallgren, Rich Menken, Kayla Kramer

## TO OPEN THE MEETING THE ELECTED OFFICIALS WERE SWORN-IN:

MARLIN VOSS – MAYOR

AARON RUTTER - CITY COUNCIL

LINDA LINN - CITY COUNCIL

RICH MENKIN - CITY COUNCIL

It was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve November 10, 2025 Minutes.

Motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Rutter, seconded by Council Member Linn to approve November 2025 Claims as follows:

014566	Alliant Energy	CH Lights	133.67
		FS Light	22.96
		MS Lights	29.36
		SL Lights	687.01
014567	Black Hills Energy	FS Heat	49.31
		CH Heat	49.32
		MS Heat	59.14
014568	City of Fostoria	GB/RC/SW – CH/MS	107.50
014569	Iowa Lakes Electric	Lagoon Lights	41.00
014570	Milford Communication	CH/FS Internet/Phone	88.30
014571	Arnold Motor Supply	Halogens for Tractor	8.79
014572	Bill Cother	Mileage/Equipment Rental	83.32
014573	Clay County Auditor	Elections Payment	254.06
014574	Don's Pest Control	2026 Yearly Pest Control	528.00
014575	DSG	110 Comp Replacement	37.21
014576	Ferguson Waterworks	2026 N360 SO	1550.00
014577	Fostoria Mart	Gas, Diesel, Oil	234.82
014578	Hydraulic Solutions	Serviced Cylinders	376.26
014579	Kapp's Fire Extinguisher	Annual Inspection	65.00
014580	Mar-Lin Business	Envelopers, Hand Towels	224.32
014581	Marlin Voss	November Meter Readings	15.00
014582	Planning Solutions	October 2025 Consulting Services	536.40

014583	Robin Schmidt	Reimburse Christmas Lights Sockets	17.12	
014584	Spencer Menards	FD Restroom/Bldg Maint/Water/Lights	291.04	
014585		City Clerk Wage	1406.00	
014586	William Cother	Maintenance Assistant Wages	2111.51	
014587	Marlin Voss	Mayor Salary	200.00	
014588	Aaron Rutter	Meetings Yearly Salary	420.00	
014589	Randall Anderson	Meetings Yearly Salary	450.00	
014590	Kim Kroger	Fire Chief Yearly Salary	1200.00	
014591	Linda Linn	Meetings Yearly Salary	390.00	
014592	Lora Bartholomew	Meetings Yearly Salary	420.00	
014593	Amanda Fiedler	Meetings Yearly Salary	270.00	
014594	Iowa Lakes Regional Water	Water Purchase	3889.84	
		Water Op	108.50	
		Sewer Op	304.00	
014595	Town & Country Disp.	City Wide Garbage/Recycle	2308.66	
	JB Excavating	Freeze/Install New Curb Stops	1425.00	
014597	Pederson Electric Inc	Christmas Lights Receptacle	63.84	
Total Ex	penses November 2025		21,011.31	
Total Revenue November 2025			16,432.53	
Motion Carried.				

It was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve January 19, 2026 at 6 PM for the Budget Workshop Motion Carried.

Other Discussions:

Steve Hallgren: Cupples/Lucero Property, Liechti Property, and Richardson Property (Nuisance Completed)

There being no further discussion, it was moved by Council Member Fiedler, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to adjourn the meeting at 8:20 P.M.

Motion carried.

Attest:

Robin Schmidt, City Clerk

(SEAL)

Marlin Voss, Mayor